

No. 74805-0-I  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GLOBAL CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Respondents,

v.

CENTECH LLC, JOHN GRAFF, and TERESA GRAFF,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

R. Bruce Johnston, WSBA #4646  
Johnston Lawyers, P.S.  
2701 First Ave, Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(206) 866-3230  
(206) 866-3234 (Fax)  
bruce@rbrucejohnston.com  
*Counsel for Appellants*

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2016 OCT 31 PM 4:27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. GCS Passed off its failing assets and its dishonest  
        CEO on Centech .....3

    B. GCS Failed to make full disclosures .....4

    C. The true-up dispute.....8

    D. Black settled a 50-percent guaranty claim

IV. ARGUMENT .....10

    A. Standard of Review .....10

    B. The trial court erred by failing to set off against  
        the judgment, the amount recovered by the  
        Plaintiff-Respondent from Black.....10

    C. The jury instructions were not adequate to inform  
        the jury regarding the meaning of the contract  
        at issue .....13

    D. The trial court should not have awarded  
        pre-judgment interest .....15

V. CONCLUSION .....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn. 2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990) .....15

*Coulter v. Asten Group, Inc.*, 155 Wn. App. 1,  
230 P.3d 169 (2010) .....12

*Eagle Point Condo. Owners Ass’n v. Coy*, 102 Wn. App.  
697, 9 P.3d 898 (2000) .....10, 11, 13

*Hansen v. Rothaus*, 107 Wn.2d 468, 730 P.2d 662 (1986) .....16

*Mega v. Whitworth*, 138 Wn. App. 661, 158 P.3d 1211 (2007) .....15

*Prier v. Refrigeration Eng’g Co.*, 74 Wn.2d 25, 442 P.2d  
621 (1968) .....15

*State v. Chambers*, 814 Wn.2d 929, 506 P.2d 311 (1973) .....15

*Tapper v. State Empl. Sec. Dep’t*, 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d  
494 (1993) .....10, 13

*The Language Connection, LLC v. Empl. Sec’y. Dep’t of Wash.*,  
149 Wn. App. 575, 205 P.3d 924 (2009),  
as modified (July 21, 2009) .....14

*Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities  
Dist. v. Huber, Hunt & Nichols-Kiewit Const. Co.*,  
176 Wn. 2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013) .....1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

C. McCormick, Damages (Hornbook Series) s 54 (1935) .....15
